

No. 06-1188

FILED

MAY 02 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

TECK COMINCO METALS, LTD.,
a Canadian corporation,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSEPH A. PAKOOTAS, an individual and enrolled member of
the Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation;
DONALD R. MICHEL, an individual and enrolled member of
the Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation;
STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS
JOSEPH A. PAKOOTAS AND DONALD R. MICHEL**

RICHARD A. DU BEY
PAUL J. DAYTON*
DANIEL F. JOHNSON
SHORT CRESSMAN & BURGESS PLLC
999 Third Avenue, Suite 3000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 682-3333

*Counsel for Respondents
Joseph A. Pakootas and
Donald R. Michel*

* *Counsel of Record*

208464



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Cited Authorities	iii
Summary of Reasons to Deny the Petition	1
Statement of the Case	2
Reasons for Denying the Petition	6
A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Held That an Action to Remedy Domestic Conditions at a Domestic Site Is a Domestic Application of CERCLA.	6
1. EPA’s Remediation of a Domestic Waste Site Is a Domestic Application of CERCLA.	7
2. CERCLA Liability Is Triggered by a Release, not by Disposal.	9
3. Petitioner’s New Argument on Disposal Was Not Presented to the Courts Below and Is Not Supported by Any Precedent.	11
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Application of United States Law to This Domestic Condition Does Not Raise Any Comity Concerns.	14
C. Application of United States Law to Remedy Domestic Conditions Does Not Implicate the Presumption Against Extraterritorial Enforcement of U.S. Law.	17

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
D. Teck Cominco's Argument On Arranger Liability Is Not Ripe For Supreme Court Review.	23
E. The Court of Appeals' Decision Creates No Circuit Split.	24
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>3550 Stevens Creek Assocs. v. Barclays Bank</i> , 915 F.2d 1355 (9th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>ABB Indus. Sys., Inc. v. Prime Tech., Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 1997)	13
<i>American Banana Company v. United Fruit Company</i> , 213 U.S. 347 (1909)	19
<i>American Cyanamid Co. v. Capuano</i> , 381 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arc Ecology v. U.S. Dep't of the Air Force</i> , 411 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2005)	8, 20
<i>Beaulieu v. United States</i> , 497 U.S. 1038 (1990)	29
<i>Cadillac Fairview/California, Inc. v. United States</i> , 41 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 1994)	24
<i>Canron, Inc. v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> , 918 P.2d 937 (Wash. App. 1996)	7
<i>Carson Harbor Village, Ltd., v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 270 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Chicago & S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Containerport Group, Inc. v. Am. Fin. Group, Inc.</i> , 128 F. Supp. 2d 470 (S.D. Ohio 2001)	9
<i>Dedham Water Co. v. Cumberland Farms Dairy</i> , 889 F.2d 1146 (1st Cir. 1989)	9
<i>Dent v. Beazer Materials and Servs., Inc.</i> , 993 F. Supp. 923, (D.S.C. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 133 F.3d 914 (4th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	17
<i>Env'tl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Massey</i> , 986 F.2d 528 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	20
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foley Bros. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949)	17
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. AAMCO Transmissions, Inc.</i> , 962 F.2d 281 (2d Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Litton Indus. Automation Sys., Inc.</i> , 920 F.2d 1415 (8th Cir. 1990)	7
<i>GenCorp, Inc., v. Olin Corp.</i> , 390 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2004)	25, 28-29
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Hemingway Transp., Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 915 (1st Cir. 1994)	12
<i>In re Simon</i> , 153 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	16
<i>Kahn v. Juniper Dev. Grp.</i> , 510 U.S. 914 (1993)	12
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp.</i> <i>v. Catellus Development Corp.</i> , 976 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1992)	12, 24-25
<i>Key Tronic Corp. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 809 (1994)	21
<i>Laker Airways, Ltd. v. Sabena</i> , <i>Belgian World Airlines</i> , 731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 1438 (2007)	15
<i>Meghrig v. KFC W., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996)	7
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. ___, No. 05-1056, slip op. (Apr. 30, 2007)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Morton Int'l, Inc., v. A. E. Staley Mfg. Co.,</i> 343 F.3d 669 (3d Cir. 2003)	26, 29
<i>Murray v. Schooner The Charming Betsy,</i> 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	22
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> <i>v. New York City Hous. Auth.,</i> 819 F. Supp. 1271 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	27
<i>New Jersey Turnpike Auth. v. PPG Indus., Inc.,</i> 197 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 1999)	10
<i>New York v. Shore Realty Corp.,</i> 759 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1985)	7, 10
<i>Nurad, Inc. v. William E. Hooper & Sons Co.,</i> 966 F.2d 837 (4th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chems. Corp.,</i> 401 U.S. 493 (1971)	16
<i>Pravin Banker Assocs. Ltd.</i> <i>v. Banco Popular Del Peru,</i> 109 F.3d 850 (2d Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Memorial Park Cemetery,</i> 349 U.S. 70 (1955)	29
<i>Schoenbaum v. Firstbrook,</i> 405 F.2d 200 (2d Cir. 1968)	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Small v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005)	8
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993)	17
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale</i> <i>v. United States District Court for the</i> <i>Southern District of Iowa</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987)	14
<i>Spector v. Norwegian Cruise Line, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 119 (2005)	21
<i>State of Colorado v. Idarado Mining Co.</i> , 707 F. Supp. 1227, amended by 735 F. Supp. 368 (D. Colo.), rev'd on other grounds 916 F.2d 1486 (10th Cir. 1990)	27
<i>Steele v. Bulova Watch Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 280 (1952)	19, 21
<i>Tamari v. Bache & Co. (Lebanon) S.A.L.</i> , 730 F.2d 1103 (7th Cir. 1984)	20
<i>Tanglewood East Homeowners</i> <i>v. Charles-Thomas, Inc.</i> , 849 F.2d 1568 (5th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Turner Entn't Co. v. Degeto Film GmbH</i> , 25 F.3d 1512 (11th Cir. 1994)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. 150 Acres of Land</i> , 204 F.3d 698 (6th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>United States v. Alcan Aluminum Corp.</i> , 964 F.2d 252 (3d Cir. 1992)	11
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of Am.</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945)	19
<i>United States v. CDMG Realty Co.</i> , 96 F.3d 706 (3d Cir. 1996)	13
<i>United States v. Corey</i> , 232 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2000)	17, 19
<i>United States v. Iron Mountain Mines, Inc.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 1432 (E.D. Cal. 1995)	11
<i>United States v. Ivey</i> , 26 O.R. 533 (Gen. Div. 1995) <i>aff'd</i> 30 O.R. 3d 370 (C.A. 1996)	8
<i>United States v. Ivey</i> , 747 F. Supp. 1235 (E.D. Mich. 1990)	7-8
<i>United States v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 858 F.2d 160 (4th Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 490 U.S. 1106 (1989)	10
<i>United States v. Northeastern Pharm. & Chem. Co.</i> , 810 F.2d 726 (8th Cir. 1986)	25, 29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 294 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>United States v. Vertac Chem. Corp.</i> , 46 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 1995)	29
<i>Wildenhus's Case</i> , 120 U.S. 1 (1887)	22
Statutes:	
15 U.S.C. § 1	15
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	24
42 U.S.C. § 9601(22)	9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 9601(8)	9, 21
42 U.S.C. § 9601(9)	7
42 U.S.C. § 9604(a)	9
42 U.S.C. § 9606(a)	4, 9
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)	7, 9, 28
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(4)	11
42 U.S.C. § 9613(b)	18
42 U.S.C. § 9659 (c)	4, 18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Rules:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	18
S. Ct. Rule 10(a)	29
Other Authorities:	
Brief of Federal Appellees, <i>Arc Ecology v. U.S. Dep't of the Air Force</i> , 2004 WL 1935956 (9th Cir. 2004) (No. 04-15031)	8
F. Anderson, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Environmental Protection: Law and Policy</i> 568 (1984)	7
<i>F.J.E. Jordan, Great Lakes Pollution: A Framework for Action</i> , 5 <i>Ottawa L. Rev.</i> 65 (1971-72)	17
Justice Stevens, <i>Some Thoughts on Judicial Restraint</i> , 66 <i>Judicature</i> 177 (1982)	30
Michael Robinson-Dorn, <i>Trail Smelter: Is the Past Prologue? EPA Blazes a New Trail for CERCLA</i> , 14 <i>N.Y.U. Env'tl. L.J.</i> 2 (2005)	28
<i>Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law</i> § 18 (1965)	11, 23
<i>Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> (1987)	14, 25, 22
